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EPBC Act Protected Matters Report 

This report provides general guidance on matters of national environmental significance and other matters 
protected by the EPBC Act in the area you have selected. 

Information on the coverage of this report and qualifications on data supporting this report are contained in the 
caveat at the end of the report. 

Information is available about Environment Assessments and the EPBC Act including significance guidelines, 
forms and application process details. 

Report created: 08/06/19 12:24:54 
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Summary 

Matters of National Environmental Significance 

This part of the report summarises the matters of national environmental significance that may occur in, or may 
relate to, the area you nominated. Further information is available in the detail part of the report, which can be 
accessed by scrolling or following the links below. If you are proposing to undertake an activity that may have a 
significant impact on one or more matters of national environmental significance then you should consider the 
Administrative Guidelines on Significance. 

World Heritage Properties: None 

Great Barrier Reef Marine Park: 

Wetlands of International Importance: 

None 

6National Heritage Places: 

1 

Commonwealth Marine Area: None 

Listed Threatened Ecological Communities: 

Listed Migratory Species: 

11 

Listed Threatened Species: 79 

79 

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act 

This part of the report summarises other matters protected under the Act that may relate to the area you nominated. 
Approval may be required for a proposed activity that significantly affects the environment on Commonwealth land, 
when the action is outside the Commonwealth land, or the environment anywhere when the action is taken on 
Commonwealth land. Approval may also be required for the Commonwealth or Commonwealth agencies proposing to 
take an action that is likely to have a significant impact on the environment anywhere. 

The EPBC Act protects the environment on Commonwealth land, the environment from the actions taken on 
Commonwealth land, and the environment from actions taken by Commonwealth agencies. As heritage values of a 
place are part of the 'environment', these aspects of the EPBC Act protect the Commonwealth Heritage values of a 
Commonwealth Heritage place. Information on the new heritage laws can be found at 
http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage 

A permit may be required for activities in or on a Commonwealth area that may affect a member of a listed threatened 
species or ecological community, a member of a listed migratory species, whales and other cetaceans, or a member of 
a listed marine species. 

Commonwealth Land: 29 

None 

None 

16 

Listed Marine Species: 

Whales and Other Cetaceans: 

101 

Commonwealth Heritage Places: 20 

Critical Habitats: 

Commonwealth Reserves Terrestrial: 

None Australian Marine Parks: 

Extra Information 

This part of the report provides information that may also be relevant to the area you have nominated. 

State and Territory Reserves: 4 

Regional Forest Agreements: None 

Invasive Species: 49 

Nationally Important Wetlands: 3 

NoneKey Ecological Features (Marine) 

http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage


 

 

 
 

  

  

 

 

  

  
 

  

Details 

Matters of National Environmental Significance 

National Heritage Properties 
Name 
Indigenous 
Cyprus Hellene Club - Australian Hall 
Historic 
Bondi Beach 
Centennial Park 
Kamay Botany Bay: botanical collection sites 
Kurnell Peninsula Headland 
Bondi Surf Pavilion 

State 

NSW 

NSW 
NSW 
NSW 
NSW 
NSW 

[ Resource Information ] 
Status 

Listed place 

Listed place 
Listed place 
Listed place 
Listed place 
Within listed place 

Wetlands of International Importance (Ramsar) 
Name 
Towra point nature reserve 

[ Resource Information ] 
Proximity 
Within Ramsar site 

Listed Threatened Ecological Communities [ Resource Information ] 
For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are derived from recovery 
plans, State vegetation maps, remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological 
community distributions are less well known, existing vegetation maps and point location data are used to 
produce indicative distribution maps. 

Name Status Type of Presence 
Castlereagh Scribbly Gum and Agnes Banks Endangered Community may occur 
Woodlands of the Sydney Basin Bioregion within area 
Coastal Swamp Oak (Casuarina glauca) Forest of New Endangered Community likely to occur 
South Wales and South East Queensland ecological within area 
community 
Coastal Upland Swamps in the Sydney Basin Endangered Community likely to occur 
Bioregion within area 
Cooks River/Castlereagh Ironbark Forest of the Critically Endangered Community may occur 
Sydney Basin Bioregion within area 
Eastern Suburbs Banksia Scrub of the Sydney Region Endangered Community known to occur 

within area 
Littoral Rainforest and Coastal Vine Thickets of Critically Endangered Community likely to occur 
Eastern Australia within area 
Posidonia australis seagrass meadows of the Endangered Community likely to occur 
Manning-Hawkesbury ecoregion within area 
Shale Sandstone Transition Forest of the Sydney Critically Endangered Community may occur 
Basin Bioregion within area 
Subtropical and Temperate Coastal Saltmarsh Vulnerable Community likely to occur 

within area 
Upland Basalt Eucalypt Forests of the Sydney Basin Endangered Community may occur 
Bioregion within area 
Western Sydney Dry Rainforest and Moist Woodland Critically Endangered Community may occur 
on Shale within area 

Listed Threatened Species [ Resource Information ] 
Name 
Birds 

Status Type of Presence 

Anthochaera phrygia 
Regent Honeyeater [82338] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Botaurus poiciloptilus 
Australasian Bittern [1001] Endangered Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Calidris canutus 
Red Knot, Knot [855] Endangered Species or species 



  

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Name Status Type of Presence 
habitat known to occur 
within area 

Calidris ferruginea 
Curlew Sandpiper [856] 

Calidris tenuirostris 
Great Knot [862] 

Charadrius leschenaultii 
Greater Sand Plover, Large Sand Plover [877] 

Charadrius mongolus 
Lesser Sand Plover, Mongolian Plover [879] 

Dasyornis brachypterus 
Eastern Bristlebird [533] 

Diomedea antipodensis 
Antipodean Albatross [64458] 

Diomedea antipodensis  gibsoni 
Gibson's Albatross [82270] 

Diomedea epomophora 
Southern Royal Albatross [89221] 

Diomedea exulans 
Wandering Albatross [89223] 

Diomedea sanfordi 
Northern Royal Albatross [64456] 

Fregetta grallaria grallaria 
White-bellied Storm-Petrel (Tasman Sea), White-
bellied Storm-Petrel (Australasian) [64438] 

Grantiella picta 
Painted Honeyeater [470] 

Lathamus discolor 
Swift Parrot [744] 

Limosa lapponica  baueri 
Bar-tailed Godwit (baueri), Western Alaskan Bar-tailed 
Godwit [86380] 

Limosa lapponica  menzbieri 
Northern Siberian Bar-tailed Godwit, Bar-tailed Godwit 
(menzbieri) [86432] 

Macronectes giganteus 
Southern Giant-Petrel, Southern Giant Petrel [1060] 

Macronectes halli 
Northern Giant Petrel [1061] 

Critically Endangered 

Critically Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Endangered 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Critically Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Critically Endangered 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Neophema chrysogaster 
Orange-bellied Parrot [747] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Numenius madagascariensis 
Eastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew [847] Critically Endangered Species or species 



 

 
  

Fish 

Name Status Type of Presence 
habitat known to occur 
within area 

Pachyptila turtur  subantarctica 
Fairy Prion (southern) [64445] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Phoebetria fusca 
Sooty Albatross [1075] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Pterodroma leucoptera  leucoptera 
Gould's Petrel, Australian Gould's Petrel [26033] Endangered Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Pterodroma neglecta neglecta 
Kermadec Petrel (western) [64450] Vulnerable 

Rostratula australis 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour may occur within 
area 

Australian Painted-snipe, Australian Painted Snipe Endangered 
[77037] 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Sternula nereis nereis 
Australian Fairy Tern [82950] Vulnerable 

Thalassarche bulleri 

Breeding likely to occur 
within area 

Buller's Albatross, Pacific Albatross [64460] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Thalassarche bulleri  platei 
Northern Buller's Albatross, Pacific Albatross [82273] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Thalassarche cauta cauta 
Shy Albatross, Tasmanian Shy Albatross [82345] Vulnerable 

Thalassarche cauta steadi 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

White-capped Albatross [82344] Vulnerable 

Thalassarche eremita 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Chatham Albatross [64457] Endangered Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Thalassarche impavida 
Campbell Albatross, Campbell Black-browed Albatross Vulnerable 
[64459] 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Thalassarche melanophris 
Black-browed Albatross [66472] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Thalassarche salvini 
Salvin's Albatross [64463] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or related 

behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Epinephelus daemelii 
Black Rockcod, Black Cod, Saddled Rockcod [68449] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Macquaria australasica 
Macquarie Perch [66632] Endangered Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Prototroctes maraena 
Australian Grayling [26179] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Frogs 
Heleioporus australiacus 
Giant Burrowing Frog [1973] Vulnerable Species or species 



 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Name Status Type of Presence 
habitat may occur within 
area 

Litoria aurea 
Green and Golden Bell Frog [1870] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Mammals 
Balaenoptera borealis 
Sei Whale [34] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or related 

behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Balaenoptera musculus 
Blue Whale [36] Endangered Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Balaenoptera physalus 
Fin Whale [37] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or related 

behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Chalinolobus dwyeri 
Large-eared Pied Bat, Large Pied Bat [183] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Dasyurus maculatus maculatus (SE mainland population) 
Spot-tailed Quoll, Spotted-tail Quoll, Tiger Quoll Endangered Species or species habitat 
(southeastern mainland population) [75184] likely to occur within area 

Eubalaena australis 
Southern Right Whale [40] Endangered Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Isoodon obesulus  obesulus 
Southern Brown Bandicoot (eastern), Southern Brown Endangered Species or species habitat 
Bandicoot (south-eastern) [68050] likely to occur within area 

Megaptera novaeangliae 
Humpback Whale [38] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Petauroides volans 
Greater Glider [254] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Phascolarctos cinereus (combined populations of Qld, NSW and the ACT) 
Koala (combined populations of Queensland, New Vulnerable Species or species habitat 
South Wales and the Australian Capital Territory) likely to occur within area 
[85104] 
Pseudomys novaehollandiae 
New Holland Mouse, Pookila [96] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Pteropus poliocephalus 
Grey-headed Flying-fox [186] Vulnerable Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Plants 
Acacia bynoeana 
Bynoe's Wattle, Tiny Wattle [8575] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Acacia pubescens 
Downy Wattle, Hairy Stemmed Wattle [18800] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Acacia terminalis subsp. terminalis MS
Sunshine Wattle (Sydney region) [88882] Endangered Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Allocasuarina glareicola 
 [21932] Endangered Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Allocasuarina portuensis 
Nielsen Park She-oak [21937] Endangered Species or species 



 

 

 

 

Name Status Type of Presence 
habitat may occur within 
area 

Asterolasia elegans
 [56780] 

Caladenia tessellata 
Thick-lipped Spider-orchid, Daddy Long-legs [2119] 

Cryptostylis hunteriana 
Leafless Tongue-orchid [19533] 

Genoplesium baueri 
Yellow Gnat-orchid [7528] 

Melaleuca biconvexa 
Biconvex Paperbark [5583] 

Persoonia hirsuta 
Hairy Geebung, Hairy Persoonia [19006] 

Pimelea curviflora var. curviflora
 [4182] 

Pimelea spicata 
Spiked Rice-flower [20834] 

Pterostylis saxicola 
Sydney Plains Greenhood [64537] 

Pterostylis sp. Botany Bay (A.Bishop J221/1-13) 
Botany Bay Bearded Greenhood, Botany Bay Bearded 
Orchid [64965] 

Syzygium paniculatum 
Magenta Lilly Pilly, Magenta Cherry, Daguba, Scrub 
Cherry, Creek Lilly Pilly, Brush Cherry [20307] 

Thesium australe 
Austral Toadflax, Toadflax [15202] 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Endangered 

Endangered 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Reptiles 
Caretta caretta 
Loggerhead Turtle [1763] 

Chelonia mydas 
Green Turtle [1765] 

Dermochelys coriacea 
Leatherback Turtle, Leathery Turtle, Luth [1768] 

Eretmochelys imbricata 
Hawksbill Turtle [1766] 

Hoplocephalus bungaroides 
Broad-headed Snake [1182] 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Natator depressus 
Flatback Turtle [59257] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or 



 
 

   

 

 

 

 
 

Name Status Type of Presence 
related behaviour known to 
occur within area 

Sharks 
Carcharias taurus  (east coast population) 
Grey Nurse Shark (east coast population) [68751] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Carcharodon carcharias 
White Shark, Great White Shark [64470] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Rhincodon typus 
Whale Shark [66680] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Listed Migratory Species [ Resource Information ] 
* Species is listed under a different scientific name on the EPBC Act - Threatened Species list. 
Name Threatened Type of Presence 
Migratory Marine Birds 
Anous stolidus 
Common Noddy [825] 

Apus pacificus 
Fork-tailed Swift [678] 

Ardenna carneipes 
Flesh-footed Shearwater, Fleshy-footed Shearwater 
[82404] 

Calonectris leucomelas 
Streaked Shearwater [1077] 

Diomedea antipodensis 
Antipodean Albatross [64458] 

Diomedea epomophora 
Southern Royal Albatross [89221] 

Diomedea exulans 
Wandering Albatross [89223] 

Diomedea sanfordi 
Northern Royal Albatross [64456] 

Fregata ariel 
Lesser Frigatebird, Least Frigatebird [1012] 

Fregata minor 
Great Frigatebird, Greater Frigatebird [1013] 

Macronectes giganteus 
Southern Giant-Petrel, Southern Giant Petrel [1060] 

Macronectes halli 
Northern Giant Petrel [1061] 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Endangered 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Phoebetria fusca 
Sooty Albatross [1075] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 



 

 

  

 

Name 
Sternula albifrons 

Threatened Type of Presence 

Little Tern [82849] Breeding likely to occur 
within area 

Thalassarche bulleri 
Buller's Albatross, Pacific Albatross [64460] 

Thalassarche cauta 
Tasmanian Shy Albatross [89224] 

Thalassarche eremita 
Chatham Albatross [64457] 

Thalassarche impavida 
Campbell Albatross, Campbell Black-browed Albatross 
[64459] 

Thalassarche melanophris 
Black-browed Albatross [66472] 

Thalassarche salvini 
Salvin's Albatross [64463] 

Thalassarche steadi 
White-capped Albatross [64462] 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable* 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable* 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Migratory Marine Species 
Balaena glacialis  australis 
Southern Right Whale [75529] 

Balaenoptera borealis 
Sei Whale [34] 

Balaenoptera edeni 
Bryde's Whale [35] 

Balaenoptera musculus 
Blue Whale [36] 

Balaenoptera physalus 
Fin Whale [37] 

Caperea marginata 
Pygmy Right Whale [39] 

Carcharodon carcharias 
White Shark, Great White Shark [64470] 

Caretta caretta 
Loggerhead Turtle [1763] 

Chelonia mydas 
Green Turtle [1765] 

Dermochelys coriacea 
Leatherback Turtle, Leathery Turtle, Luth [1768] 

Endangered* 

Vulnerable 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Endangered 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour may occur within 
area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 



  
 

  

 

Name Threatened Type of Presence 
Dugong dugon 
Dugong [28] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Eretmochelys imbricata 
Hawksbill Turtle [1766] 

Lagenorhynchus obscurus 
Dusky Dolphin [43] 

Lamna nasus 
Porbeagle, Mackerel Shark [83288] 

Manta alfredi 
Reef Manta Ray, Coastal Manta Ray, Inshore Manta 
Ray, Prince Alfred's Ray, Resident Manta Ray [84994] 

Manta birostris 
Giant Manta Ray, Chevron Manta Ray, Pacific Manta 
Ray, Pelagic Manta Ray, Oceanic Manta Ray [84995] 

Megaptera novaeangliae 
Humpback Whale [38] 

Natator depressus 
Flatback Turtle [59257] 

Orcinus orca 
Killer Whale, Orca [46] 

Rhincodon typus 
Whale Shark [66680] 

Sousa chinensis 
Indo-Pacific Humpback Dolphin [50] 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Migratory Terrestrial Species 
Cuculus optatus 
Oriental Cuckoo, Horsfield's Cuckoo [86651] 

Hirundapus caudacutus 
White-throated Needletail [682] 

Monarcha melanopsis 
Black-faced Monarch [609] 

Monarcha trivirgatus 
Spectacled Monarch [610] 

Motacilla flava 
Yellow Wagtail [644] 

Myiagra cyanoleuca 
Satin Flycatcher [612] 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Rhipidura rufifrons 
Rufous Fantail [592] Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 



 

  

  

 

 

Name Threatened Type of Presence 
Migratory Wetlands Species 
Actitis hypoleucos 
Common Sandpiper [59309] Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Arenaria interpres 
Ruddy Turnstone [872] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Calidris acuminata 
Sharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Calidris alba 
Sanderling [875] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Calidris canutus 
Red Knot, Knot [855] Endangered Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Calidris ferruginea 
Curlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Calidris melanotos 
Pectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Calidris ruficollis 
Red-necked Stint [860] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Calidris subminuta 
Long-toed Stint [861] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Calidris tenuirostris 
Great Knot [862] Critically Endangered Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Charadrius bicinctus 
Double-banded Plover [895] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Charadrius leschenaultii 
Greater Sand Plover, Large Sand Plover [877] Vulnerable Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Charadrius mongolus 
Lesser Sand Plover, Mongolian Plover [879] Endangered Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Charadrius veredus 
Oriental Plover, Oriental Dotterel [882] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Gallinago hardwickii 
Latham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Roosting may occur within 

area 
Gallinago megala 
Swinhoe's Snipe [864] Roosting likely to occur 

within area 
Gallinago stenura 
Pin-tailed Snipe [841] Roosting likely to occur 

within area 
Limicola falcinellus 
Broad-billed Sandpiper [842] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Limosa lapponica 
Bar-tailed Godwit [844] Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Limosa limosa 
Black-tailed Godwit [845] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Numenius madagascariensis 
Eastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew [847] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Numenius minutus 
Little Curlew, Little Whimbrel [848] Roosting likely to occur 



 

 
  

 
 

 

 
 
   

 

  

 

   

Name Threatened Type of Presence 
within area 

Numenius phaeopus 
Whimbrel [849] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Pandion haliaetus 
Osprey [952] Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Pluvialis fulva 
Pacific Golden Plover [25545] 

Pluvialis squatarola 
Grey Plover [865] 

Tringa brevipes 
Grey-tailed Tattler [851] 

Tringa incana 
Wandering Tattler [831] 

Tringa nebularia 
Common Greenshank, Greenshank [832] 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Xenus cinereus 
Terek Sandpiper [59300] Roosting known to occur 

within area 

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act 

Commonwealth Land [ Resource Information ] 
The Commonwealth area listed below may indicate the presence of Commonwealth land in this vicinity. Due to 
the unreliability of the data source, all proposals should be checked as to whether it impacts on a 
Commonwealth area, before making a definitive decision. Contact the State or Territory government land 
department for further information. 

Name 
Commonwealth Land -
Commonwealth Land - Airservices Australia 
Commonwealth Land - Australian & Overseas Telecommunications Corporation 
Commonwealth Land - Australian Broadcasting Corporation 
Commonwealth Land - Australian Postal Commission 
Commonwealth Land - Australian Postal Corporation 
Commonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission 
Commonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Corporation 
Commonwealth Land - Commonwealth Bank of Australia 
Commonwealth Land - Commonwealth Trading Bank of Australia 
Commonwealth Land - Defence Housing Authority 
Commonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation 
Commonwealth Land - Defence Service Homes Corporation & Alice Isabel Patterson 
Commonwealth Land - Director of War Service Homes 
Commonwealth Land - Telstra Corporation Limited 
Defence - BANKSMEADOW DEPOT (Sydney Workshop Company) 
Defence - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE - COOGEE 
Defence - KENSINGTON DEPOT 
Defence - LADY GOWRIE HOUSE 
Defence - MATERIAL RESEARCH LAB 
Defence - OXFORD ST SYDNEY 
Defence - PARKVIEW BUILDING - SYDNEY 
Defence - RANDWICK (CARRINGTON RD) 
Defence - RANDWICK BARRACKS 
Defence - RANDWICK FRENCHMANS TRG 
Defence - ROCKDALE TRAINING DEPOT 
Defence - SYDNEY UNIVERSITY REGIMENT - DARLINGTON 
Defence - VICTORIA BARRACKS - PADDINGTON 
Defence - ZETLAND NAVY SUPPLY CENTRE 

Commonwealth Heritage Places [ Resource Information ] 
Name State Status 



   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Name State Status 
Natural 
Malabar Headland NSW Listed place 
Historic 
Bondi Beach Post Office NSW Listed place 
Botany Post Office NSW Listed place 
Building VB1 and Parade Ground NSW Listed place 
Building VB2 Guard House NSW Listed place 
Buildings MQVB16 and VB56 NSW Listed place 
Buildings VB13, 15, 16 & 17 NSW Listed place 
Buildings VB41, 45 & 53 NSW Listed place 
Buildings VB60 and VB62 NSW Listed place 
Buildings VB69, 75 & 76 including Garden NSW Listed place 
Buildings VB83, 84, 85, 87 & 89 NSW Listed place 
Buildings VB90, 91, 91A & 92 NSW Listed place 
Cape Baily Lighthouse NSW Listed place 
Marrickville Post Office NSW Listed place 
Paddington Post Office NSW Listed place 
School of Musketry and Officers Mess, Randwick Army Barracks NSW Listed place 

Sydney Airport Air Traffic Control Tower NSW Listed place 
Victoria Barracks Perimeter Wall and Gates NSW Listed place 
Victoria Barracks Precinct NSW Listed place 
Victoria Barracks Squash Courts NSW Listed place 

Listed Marine Species [ Resource Information ] 
* Species is listed under a different scientific name on the EPBC Act - Threatened Species list. 
Name Threatened Type of Presence 
Birds 
Actitis hypoleucos 
Common Sandpiper [59309] Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Anous stolidus 
Common Noddy [825] Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Apus pacificus 
Fork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Ardea alba 
Great Egret, White Egret [59541] Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Ardea ibis 
Cattle Egret [59542] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Arenaria interpres 
Ruddy Turnstone [872] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Calidris acuminata 
Sharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Calidris alba 
Sanderling [875] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Calidris canutus 
Red Knot, Knot [855] Endangered Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Calidris ferruginea 
Curlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Calidris melanotos 
Pectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 



 

  

  

 

 

 
 

Name 
Calidris ruficollis 
Red-necked Stint [860] 

Calidris subminuta 
Long-toed Stint [861] 

Calidris tenuirostris 
Great Knot [862] 

Calonectris leucomelas 
Streaked Shearwater [1077] 

Threatened 

Critically Endangered 

Type of Presence 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Catharacta skua 
Great Skua [59472] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Charadrius bicinctus 
Double-banded Plover [895] 

Charadrius leschenaultii 
Greater Sand Plover, Large Sand Plover [877] 

Charadrius mongolus 
Lesser Sand Plover, Mongolian Plover [879] 

Charadrius ruficapillus 
Red-capped Plover [881] 

Charadrius veredus 
Oriental Plover, Oriental Dotterel [882] 

Diomedea antipodensis 
Antipodean Albatross [64458] 

Diomedea epomophora 
Southern Royal Albatross [89221] 

Diomedea exulans 
Wandering Albatross [89223] 

Diomedea gibsoni 
Gibson's Albatross [64466] 

Diomedea sanfordi 
Northern Royal Albatross [64456] 

Fregata ariel 
Lesser Frigatebird, Least Frigatebird [1012] 

Vulnerable 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable* 

Endangered 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Fregata minor 
Great Frigatebird, Greater Frigatebird [1013] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Gallinago hardwickii 
Latham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] 

Gallinago megala 
Swinhoe's Snipe [864] 

Gallinago stenura 
Pin-tailed Snipe [841] 

Haliaeetus leucogaster 
White-bellied Sea-Eagle [943] 

Roosting may occur within 
area 

Roosting likely to occur 
within area 

Roosting likely to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 



 

 

 

 

 

Name Threatened Type of Presence 
Heteroscelus brevipes 
Grey-tailed Tattler [59311] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Heteroscelus incanus 
Wandering Tattler [59547] 

Himantopus himantopus 
Pied Stilt, Black-winged Stilt [870] 

Hirundapus caudacutus 
White-throated Needletail [682] 

Lathamus discolor 
Swift Parrot [744] 

Limicola falcinellus 
Broad-billed Sandpiper [842] 

Limosa lapponica 
Bar-tailed Godwit [844] 

Limosa limosa 
Black-tailed Godwit [845] 

Macronectes giganteus 
Southern Giant-Petrel, Southern Giant Petrel [1060] 

Macronectes halli 
Northern Giant Petrel [1061] 

Merops ornatus 
Rainbow Bee-eater [670] 

Monarcha melanopsis 
Black-faced Monarch [609] 

Monarcha trivirgatus 
Spectacled Monarch [610] 

Motacilla flava 
Yellow Wagtail [644] 

Myiagra cyanoleuca 
Satin Flycatcher [612] 

Neophema chrysogaster 
Orange-bellied Parrot [747] 

Numenius madagascariensis 
Eastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew [847] 

Numenius minutus 
Little Curlew, Little Whimbrel [848] 

Numenius phaeopus 
Whimbrel [849] 

Critically Endangered 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Critically Endangered 

Critically Endangered 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Roosting likely to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Pachyptila turtur 
Fairy Prion [1066] Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 



 

 

Name 
Pandion haliaetus 
Osprey [952] 

Phoebetria fusca 
Sooty Albatross [1075] 

Pluvialis fulva 
Pacific Golden Plover [25545] 

Pluvialis squatarola 
Grey Plover [865] 

Puffinus carneipes 
Flesh-footed Shearwater, Fleshy-footed Shearwater 
[1043] 

Recurvirostra novaehollandiae 
Red-necked Avocet [871] 

Rhipidura rufifrons 
Rufous Fantail [592] 

Rostratula benghalensis (sensu lato) 
Painted Snipe [889] 

Sterna albifrons 
Little Tern [813] 

Thalassarche bulleri 
Buller's Albatross, Pacific Albatross [64460] 

Thalassarche cauta 
Tasmanian Shy Albatross [89224] 

Thalassarche eremita 
Chatham Albatross [64457] 

Thalassarche impavida 
Campbell Albatross, Campbell Black-browed Albatross 
[64459] 

Thalassarche melanophris 
Black-browed Albatross [66472] 

Thalassarche salvini 
Salvin's Albatross [64463] 

Thalassarche sp. nov. 
Pacific Albatross [66511] 

Thalassarche steadi 
White-capped Albatross [64462] 

Tringa nebularia 
Common Greenshank, Greenshank [832] 

Threatened 

Vulnerable 

Endangered* 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable* 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable* 

Vulnerable* 

Type of Presence 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Roosting known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Breeding likely to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Xenus cinereus 
Terek Sandpiper [59300] Roosting known to occur 

within area 
Fish 



 
 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Name 
Acentronura tentaculata 

Threatened Type of Presence 

Shortpouch Pygmy Pipehorse [66187] Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Festucalex cinctus 
Girdled Pipefish [66214] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Filicampus tigris 
Tiger Pipefish [66217] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Heraldia nocturna 
Upside-down Pipefish, Eastern Upside-down Pipefish, Species or species habitat 
Eastern Upside-down Pipefish [66227] may occur within area 

Hippichthys penicillus 
Beady Pipefish, Steep-nosed Pipefish [66231] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Hippocampus abdominalis 
Big-belly Seahorse, Eastern Potbelly Seahorse, New Species or species habitat 
Zealand Potbelly Seahorse [66233] may occur within area 

Hippocampus whitei 
White's Seahorse, Crowned Seahorse, Sydney Species or species habitat 
Seahorse [66240] known to occur within area 

Histiogamphelus briggsii 
Crested Pipefish, Briggs' Crested Pipefish, Briggs' Species or species habitat 
Pipefish [66242] may occur within area 

Lissocampus runa 
Javelin Pipefish [66251] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Maroubra perserrata 
Sawtooth Pipefish [66252] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Notiocampus ruber 
Red Pipefish [66265] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Phyllopteryx taeniolatus 
Common Seadragon, Weedy Seadragon [66268] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Solegnathus spinosissimus 
Spiny Pipehorse, Australian Spiny Pipehorse [66275] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Solenostomus cyanopterus 
Robust Ghostpipefish, Blue-finned Ghost Pipefish, Species or species habitat 
[66183] may occur within area 

Solenostomus paradoxus 
Ornate Ghostpipefish, Harlequin Ghost Pipefish, Species or species habitat 
Ornate Ghost Pipefish [66184] may occur within area 

Stigmatopora argus 
Spotted Pipefish, Gulf Pipefish, Peacock Pipefish Species or species habitat 
[66276] may occur within area 

Stigmatopora nigra 
Widebody Pipefish, Wide-bodied Pipefish, Black Species or species habitat 
Pipefish [66277] may occur within area 

Syngnathoides biaculeatus 
Double-end Pipehorse, Double-ended Pipehorse, Species or species habitat 
Alligator Pipefish [66279] may occur within area 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Name 
Trachyrhamphus bicoarctatus 
Bentstick Pipefish, Bend Stick Pipefish, Short-tailed 
Pipefish [66280] 

Urocampus carinirostris 
Hairy Pipefish [66282] 

Vanacampus margaritifer 
Mother-of-pearl Pipefish [66283] 

Threatened Type of Presence 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Mammals 
Arctocephalus forsteri 
Long-nosed Fur-seal, New Zealand Fur-seal [20] 

Arctocephalus pusillus 
Australian Fur-seal, Australo-African Fur-seal [21] 

Dugong dugon 
Dugong [28] 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Reptiles 
Caretta caretta 
Loggerhead Turtle [1763] 

Chelonia mydas 
Green Turtle [1765] 

Dermochelys coriacea 
Leatherback Turtle, Leathery Turtle, Luth [1768] 

Eretmochelys imbricata 
Hawksbill Turtle [1766] 

Natator depressus 
Flatback Turtle [59257] 

Pelamis platurus 
Yellow-bellied Seasnake [1091] 

Whales and other Cetaceans 
Name 
Mammals 
Balaenoptera acutorostrata 
Minke Whale [33] 

Balaenoptera borealis 
Sei Whale [34] 

Balaenoptera edeni 
Bryde's Whale [35] 

Balaenoptera musculus 
Blue Whale [36] 

Balaenoptera physalus 
Fin Whale [37] 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Vulnerable 

Status 

Vulnerable 

Endangered 

Vulnerable 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
known to occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour known to occur 
within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour known to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

[ Resource Information ] 
Type of Presence 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely to occur 
within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour likely 



  

 

 

   

 

 

Name Status Type of Presence 
to occur within area 

Caperea marginata 
Pygmy Right Whale [39] 

Delphinus delphis 
Common Dophin, Short-beaked Common Dolphin [60] 

Foraging, feeding or related 
behaviour may occur within 
area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Eubalaena australis 
Southern Right Whale [40] Endangered Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Grampus griseus 
Risso's Dolphin, Grampus [64] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Lagenorhynchus obscurus 
Dusky Dolphin [43] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Megaptera novaeangliae 
Humpback Whale [38] Vulnerable Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Orcinus orca 
Killer Whale, Orca [46] Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Sousa chinensis 
Indo-Pacific Humpback Dolphin [50] Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Stenella attenuata 
Spotted Dolphin, Pantropical Spotted Dolphin [51] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Tursiops aduncus 
Indian Ocean Bottlenose Dolphin, Spotted Bottlenose 
Dolphin [68418] 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Tursiops truncatus s. str. 
Bottlenose Dolphin [68417] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Extra Information 

State and Territory Reserves 
Name 
Botany Bay 
Malabar Headland 
Towra Point 
Wolli Creek 

[ Resource Information ] 
State 
NSW 
NSW 
NSW 
NSW 

Invasive Species [ Resource Information ] 
Weeds reported here are the 20 species of national significance (WoNS), along with other introduced plants 
that are considered by the States and Territories to pose a particularly significant threat to biodiversity. The 
following feral animals are reported: Goat, Red Fox, Cat, Rabbit, Pig, Water Buffalo and Cane Toad. Maps from 
Landscape Health Project, National Land and Water Resouces Audit, 2001. 

Name Status Type of Presence 
Birds 
Acridotheres tristis 
Common Myna, Indian Myna [387] Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Alauda arvensis 
Skylark [656] Species or species 



 

 

 

 
 

 

Name Status Type of Presence 
habitat likely to occur within 
area 

Anas platyrhynchos 
Mallard [974] 

Carduelis carduelis 
European Goldfinch [403] 

Carduelis chloris 
European Greenfinch [404] 

Columba livia 
Rock Pigeon, Rock Dove, Domestic Pigeon [803] 

Lonchura punctulata 
Nutmeg Mannikin [399] 

Passer domesticus 
House Sparrow [405] 

Passer montanus 
Eurasian Tree Sparrow [406] 

Pycnonotus jocosus 
Red-whiskered Bulbul [631] 

Streptopelia chinensis 
Spotted Turtle-Dove [780] 

Sturnus vulgaris 
Common Starling [389] 

Turdus merula 
Common Blackbird, Eurasian Blackbird [596] 

Frogs 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Rhinella marina 
Cane Toad [83218] Species or species habitat 

known to occur within area 

Mammals 
Bos taurus 
Domestic Cattle [16] 

Canis lupus  familiaris 
Domestic Dog [82654] 

Felis catus 
Cat, House Cat, Domestic Cat [19] 

Feral deer 
Feral deer species in Australia [85733] 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Lepus capensis 
Brown Hare [127] Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 



 

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

Name 
Mus musculus 

Status Type of Presence 

House Mouse [120] Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Oryctolagus cuniculus 
Rabbit, European Rabbit [128] 

Rattus norvegicus 
Brown Rat, Norway Rat [83] 

Rattus rattus 
Black Rat, Ship Rat [84] 

Vulpes vulpes 
Red Fox, Fox [18] 

Plants 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Alternanthera philoxeroides 
Alligator Weed [11620] Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Anredera cordifolia 
Madeira Vine, Jalap, Lamb's-tail, Mignonette Vine, Species or species habitat 
Anredera, Gulf Madeiravine, Heartleaf Madeiravine, likely to occur within area 
Potato Vine [2643] 
Asparagus aethiopicus 
Asparagus Fern, Ground Asparagus, Basket Fern, Species or species habitat 
Sprengi's Fern, Bushy Asparagus, Emerald Asparagus likely to occur within area 
[62425] 
Asparagus asparagoides 
Bridal Creeper, Bridal Veil Creeper, Smilax, Florist's Species or species habitat 
Smilax, Smilax Asparagus [22473] likely to occur within area 

Asparagus plumosus 
Climbing Asparagus-fern [48993] Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Asparagus scandens 
Asparagus Fern, Climbing Asparagus Fern [23255] Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Cabomba caroliniana 
Cabomba, Fanwort, Carolina Watershield, Fish Grass, Species or species habitat 
Washington Grass, Watershield, Carolina Fanwort, likely to occur within area 
Common Cabomba [5171] 
Chrysanthemoides monilifera 
Bitou Bush, Boneseed [18983] Species or species habitat 

may occur within area 

Chrysanthemoides monilifera subsp. monilifera 
Boneseed [16905] Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Chrysanthemoides monilifera subsp. rotundata 
Bitou Bush [16332] Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 

Cytisus scoparius 
Broom, English Broom, Scotch Broom, Common Species or species habitat 
Broom, Scottish Broom, Spanish Broom [5934] likely to occur within area 

Dolichandra unguis-cati 
Cat's Claw Vine, Yellow Trumpet Vine, Cat's Claw Species or species habitat 
Creeper, Funnel Creeper [85119] likely to occur within area 

Eichhornia crassipes 
Water Hyacinth, Water Orchid, Nile Lily [13466] Species or species habitat 

likely to occur within area 



 

 
 

 
 

   

  

 

   

Name 
Genista linifolia 

Status Type of Presence 

Flax-leaved Broom, Mediterranean Broom, Flax Broom 
[2800] 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Genista monspessulana 
Montpellier Broom, Cape Broom, Canary Broom, 
Common Broom, French Broom, Soft Broom [20126] 

Genista sp. X Genista monspessulana 
Broom [67538] 

Lantana camara 
Lantana, Common Lantana, Kamara Lantana, Large-
leaf Lantana, Pink Flowered Lantana, Red Flowered 
Lantana, Red-Flowered Sage, White Sage, Wild Sage 
[10892] 
Lycium ferocissimum 
African Boxthorn, Boxthorn [19235] 

Opuntia spp. 
Prickly Pears [82753] 

Pinus radiata 
Radiata Pine Monterey Pine, Insignis Pine, Wilding 
Pine [20780] 

Rubus fruticosus aggregate 
Blackberry, European Blackberry [68406] 

Sagittaria platyphylla 
Delta Arrowhead, Arrowhead, Slender Arrowhead 
[68483] 

Salix spp. except S.babylonica, S.x calodendron & S.x reichardtii 
Willows except Weeping Willow, Pussy Willow and 
Sterile Pussy Willow [68497] 

Salvinia molesta 
Salvinia, Giant Salvinia, Aquarium Watermoss, Kariba 
Weed [13665] 

Senecio madagascariensis 
Fireweed, Madagascar Ragwort, Madagascar 
Groundsel [2624] 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
may occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Species or species habitat 
likely to occur within area 

Nationally Important Wetlands [ Resource Information ] 
Name State 
Botany Wetlands NSW 
Eve St. Marsh, Arncliffe NSW 
Towra Point Estuarine Wetlands NSW 



    

   

   

          
        

      

      
    

    

    

   

     
      

       

     

      

     
     

     
     

   

  

   

           
           
          

   
   

  

Caveat 
The information presented in this report has been provided by a range of data sources as acknowledged at the end of the report. 

This report is designed to assist in identifying the locations of places which may be relevant in determining obligations under the Environment 
Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999. It holds mapped locations of World and National Heritage properties, Wetlands of International 
and National Importance, Commonwealth and State/Territory reserves, listed threatened, migratory and marine species and listed threatened 
ecological communities. Mapping of Commonwealth land is not complete at this stage. Maps have been collated from a range of sources at various 
resolutions. 

Not all species listed under the EPBC Act have been mapped (see below) and therefore a report is a general guide only. Where available data 
supports mapping, the type of presence that can be determined from the data is indicated in general terms. People using this information in making 
a referral may need to consider the qualifications below and may need to seek and consider other information sources. 

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are derived from recovery plans, State vegetation maps, remote 
sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological community distributions are less well known, existing vegetation maps and point 
location data are used to produce indicative distribution maps. 

Threatened, migratory and marine species distributions have been derived through a variety of methods. Where distributions are well known and if 
time permits, maps are derived using either thematic spatial data (i.e. vegetation, soils, geology, elevation, aspect, terrain, etc) together with point 
locations and described habitat; or environmental modelling (MAXENT or BIOCLIM habitat modelling) using point locations and environmental data 
layers. 

Where very little information is available for species or large number of maps are required in a short time-frame, maps are derived either from 0.04 
or 0.02 decimal degree cells; by an automated process using polygon capture techniques (static two kilometre grid cells, alpha-hull and convex hull); 
or captured manually or by using topographic features (national park boundaries, islands, etc). In the early stages of the distribution mapping 
process (1999-early 2000s) distributions were defined by degree blocks, 100K or 250K map sheets to rapidly create distribution maps. More reliable 
distribution mapping methods are used to update these distributions as time permits. 

Only selected species covered by the following provisions of the EPBC Act have been mapped: 

- migratory and 

- marine 

The following species and ecological communities have not been mapped and do not appear in reports produced from this database: 

- threatened species listed as extinct or considered as vagrants 

- some species and ecological communities that have only recently been listed 

- some terrestrial species that overfly the Commonwealth marine area 

- migratory species that are very widespread, vagrant, or only occur in small numbers 

The following groups have been mapped, but may not cover the complete distribution of the species: 

- non-threatened seabirds which have only been mapped for recorded breeding sites 

- seals which have only been mapped for breeding sites near the Australian continent 

Such breeding sites may be important for the protection of the Commonwealth Marine environment. 

Coordinates 

-33.966 151.224986,-33.966018 151.225029,-33.966018 151.225029,-33.965199 151.226938,-33.966018 151.227389,-33.967193 151.22784,-
33.967032 151.226788,-33.966641 151.225822,-33.966 151.224986 
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Appendix B 
AHIMS Search Result 

– - -
– – 



AHIMS Web Services (AWS) 
Search Result Purchase Order/Reference : 60606969 Sailfish 

Client Service ID : 428994 

AECOM Australia Pty Ltd (previously HLA-Envirosciences) Date: 19 June 2019 

Level 21 420 George Street

SYDNEY New South Wales 2000 

Attention: Darran Jordan 

Email: darran.jordan@aecom.com

Dear Sir or Madam: 

AHIMS Web Service search for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 331423 - 345510, 

Northings : 6238083 - 6246807 with a Buffer of 0 meters, conducted by Darran Jordan on 19 June 2019. 

The context area of your search is shown in the map below. Please note that the map does not accurately 

display the exact boundaries of the search as defined in the paragraph above. The map is to be used for 

general reference purposes only. 

A search of the Office of the Environment and Heritage AHIMS Web Services (Aboriginal Heritage Information

Management System) has shown that:

44

 0 

Aboriginal sites are recorded in or near the above location. 

Aboriginal places have been declared in or near the above location. * 

mailto:darran.jordan@aecom.com


If your search shows Aboriginal sites or places what should you do? 

You must do an extensive search if AHIMS has shown that there are Aboriginal sites or places recorded in the

search area. 

If you are checking AHIMS as a part of your due diligence, refer to the next steps of the Due Diligence Code of

practice.

You can get further information about Aboriginal places by looking at the gazettal notice that declared it.

Aboriginal places gazetted after 2001 are available on the NSW Government Gazette 

(http://www.nsw.gov.au/gazette) website. Gazettal notices published prior to 2001 can be obtained from

Office of Environment and Heritage's Aboriginal Heritage Information Unit upon request

Important information about your AHIMS search 

The information derived from the AHIMS search is only to be used for the purpose for which it was requested.

It is not be made available to the public.

AHIMS records information about Aboriginal sites that have been provided to Office of Environment and

Heritage and Aboriginal places that have been declared by the Minister;

Information recorded on AHIMS may vary in its accuracy and may not be up to date .Location details are

recorded as grid references and it is important to note that there may be errors or omissions in these

recordings,

Some parts of New South Wales have not been investigated in detail and there may be fewer records of

Aboriginal sites in those areas. These areas may contain Aboriginal sites which are not recorded on AHIMS.

Aboriginal objects are protected under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 even if they are not recorded

as a site on AHIMS. 
This search can form part of your due diligence and remains valid for 12 months. 

3 Marist Place, Parramatta NSW 2150 ABN 30 841 387 271 
Locked Bag 5020 Parramatta NSW 2220 Email: ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au 
Tel: (02) 9585 6380 Fax: (02) 9873 8599 Web: www.environment.nsw.gov.au 

www.environment.nsw.gov.au
http://www.nsw.gov.au/gazette


AHIMS Web Services (AWS) 
Search Result Purchase Order/Reference : 60606969 Sailfish 

Client Service ID : 429011 

AECOM Australia Pty Ltd (previously HLA-Envirosciences) Date: 19 June 2019 

Level 21 420 George Street

SYDNEY New South Wales 2000 

Attention: Darran Jordan 

Email: darran.jordan@aecom.com

Dear Sir or Madam: 

AHIMS Web Service search for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 335541 - 336585, 

Northings : 6240059 - 6240713 with a Buffer of 50 meters, conducted by Darran Jordan on 19 June 2019. 

The context area of your search is shown in the map below. Please note that the map does not accurately 

display the exact boundaries of the search as defined in the paragraph above. The map is to be used for 

general reference purposes only. 

A search of the Office of the Environment and Heritage AHIMS Web Services (Aboriginal Heritage Information

Management System) has shown that:

0

 0 

Aboriginal sites are recorded in or near the above location. 

Aboriginal places have been declared in or near the above location. * 

mailto:darran.jordan@aecom.com


If your search shows Aboriginal sites or places what should you do? 

You must do an extensive search if AHIMS has shown that there are Aboriginal sites or places recorded in the

search area. 

If you are checking AHIMS as a part of your due diligence, refer to the next steps of the Due Diligence Code of

practice.

You can get further information about Aboriginal places by looking at the gazettal notice that declared it.

Aboriginal places gazetted after 2001 are available on the NSW Government Gazette 

(http://www.nsw.gov.au/gazette) website. Gazettal notices published prior to 2001 can be obtained from

Office of Environment and Heritage's Aboriginal Heritage Information Unit upon request

Important information about your AHIMS search 

The information derived from the AHIMS search is only to be used for the purpose for which it was requested.

It is not be made available to the public.

AHIMS records information about Aboriginal sites that have been provided to Office of Environment and

Heritage and Aboriginal places that have been declared by the Minister;

Information recorded on AHIMS may vary in its accuracy and may not be up to date .Location details are

recorded as grid references and it is important to note that there may be errors or omissions in these

recordings,

Some parts of New South Wales have not been investigated in detail and there may be fewer records of

Aboriginal sites in those areas. These areas may contain Aboriginal sites which are not recorded on AHIMS.

Aboriginal objects are protected under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 even if they are not recorded

as a site on AHIMS. 
This search can form part of your due diligence and remains valid for 12 months. 

3 Marist Place, Parramatta NSW 2150 ABN 30 841 387 271 
Locked Bag 5020 Parramatta NSW 2220 Email: ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au 
Tel: (02) 9585 6380 Fax: (02) 9873 8599 Web: www.environment.nsw.gov.au 

www.environment.nsw.gov.au
http://www.nsw.gov.au/gazette


45-6-2271 Gully Midden 1; AGD  56  338550  6237950 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 1333,102147

3109PermitsMichael GuiderRecordersContact 

AHIMS Web Services (AWS) Your Ref/PO Number : 60606969 Sailfish 

Extensive search - Site list report Client Service ID : 428994 

SiteID SiteName Datum Zone Easting Northing Context Site Status SiteFeatures SiteTypes Reports 

45-6-2243 Little Bay Cave; AGD  56  338440  6238490 Closed site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Shelter with 102147 

Midden 

Contact Recorders PermitsMichael Guider 

45-6-2280 Jensen Place;Lurline Bay South Coogee; AGD  56  338200  6243340 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsJ Storey 

3109PermitsMichael GuiderRecordersContact 

45-6-2283 Sand Dune Midden;Little Bay; AGD  56  338590  6238010 Closed site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Shelter with 102147 

Midden 

45-6-2306 Gordons Bay GDA  56  339255  6245955 Open site Valid Grinding Groove : - Axe Grinding

Groove 

Contact Recorders PermitsMary Dallas Consulting Archaeologists,W Hayes,Ms.Tamika Goward

45-6-2675 JVM 2 AGD  56  339300  6242600 Closed site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : 1, Shell :

6 

PermitsMichael GuiderRecordersContact 

45-6-2658 Little Bay Road PAD1 AGD  56  337000  6238900 Open site Valid Potential 99792,102147

Archaeological

Deposit (PAD) : -

1684,1734PermitsDominic Steele Archaeological ConsultingRecordersContact 

45-6-2670 Little Bay Ochre Site AGD  56  338109  6239025 Open site Valid Ochre Quarry : -

1816PermitsMr.David IngreyRecordersContact 

45-5-2587 Frenchmans Bay Foredune AGD  56  336500  6238000 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 

PermitsDoctor.Susan Mcintyre-TamwoyRecordersContact 

45-6-2158 Little Bay 7; AGD  56  338420  6238820 Open site Valid Grinding Groove : - Axe Grinding

Groove 

102147 

3109PermitsElizabeth RichRecordersContact 

45-6-0686 Long Bay; AGD  56  338700  6240300 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving 98691,102147

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsMichael Guider 

45-6-0694 Middle Head;Port Jackson; AGD  56  339594  6246471 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : -

Rock Engraving

PermitsUnknown AuthorRecordersContact 

45-6-0697 Coogee Bay;Randwick; AGD  56  339200  6245400 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsMs.Lisa Campbell,W Newell 

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 19/06/2019 for Darran Jordan for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 331423 - 345510, Northings : 6238083 - 6246807 with a 

Buffer of 0 meters. Additional Info : Due Diligence. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 44 

This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Office of Environment and Heritage (NSW) and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such

acts or omission. 

Page 1 of 4 



AHIMS Web Services (AWS) Your Ref/PO Number : 60606969 Sailfish 

Extensive search - Site list report Client Service ID : 428994 

SiteID SiteName Datum Zone Easting Northing Context Site Status SiteFeatures SiteTypes Reports 

45-6-0698 Maroubra;Athol Park House; AGD  56  339100  6242800 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsMs.Lisa Campbell

45-6-0701 Mistral Point Maroubra AGD  56  339505  6242680 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsMs.Lisa Campbell

45-6-0629 Buoy;Botany Shell Midden; AGD  56  334300  6241400 Closed site Valid Artefact : -, Shell : -, Burial/s,Midden,Sh

Burial : - elter with Deposit

Contact Recorders PermitsASRSYS 

45-6-0639 Botany Bay;Bumborah Point; AGD  56  335719  6238896 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving 102147 

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsASRSYS 

45-6-2495 Prince of Wales Hospital Aboriginal;Hearth; AGD  56  337040  6245140 Open site Valid Artefact : - Open Camp Site

Contact Recorders PermitsMary Dallas Consulting Archaeologists 1055,4386

45-6-1152 Bumborah Point; AGD  56  336070  6239635 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 102147 

Contact Recorders PermitsASRSYS 

45-6-2159 Little Bay 10; AGD  56  338400  6238700 Open site Valid Burial : -, Aboriginal Burial/s,Historic 102147 

Ceremony and Place 

Dreaming : -

Contact Recorders PermitsElizabeth Rich 3109 

45-6-1363 Cromwell Park;Long Bay; AGD  56  338988  6240057 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Axe Grinding 102147 

Engraved) : -, Groove,Rock

Grinding Groove : - Engraving

Contact Recorders PermitsASRSYS 

45-6-0751 Shea's Creek Dugong GDA  56  331839  6245378 Open site Destroyed Artefact : -, Open Camp Site

Aboriginal Resource

and Gathering : -,

Non-Human Bone 

and Organic Material

: -

Contact Recorders PermitsASRSYS,AECOM Australia Pty Ltd (previously HLA-Envirosciences),Mr.Luke Kirkwoo

45-6-1496 Shea's Creek AGD  56  331697  6245597 Open site Not a Site Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 30,591,940

Contact Recorders PermitsASRSYS 

45-6-0659 La Perouse AGD  56  337011  6238281 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving 102147 

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsUnknown Author 

45-6-0682 Long Bay;Malabar; Burial AGD  56  338700  6240239 Open site Valid Artefact : -, Burial : - Burial/s,Open 102147 

Camp Site

Contact Recorders PermitsUnknown Author 

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 19/06/2019 for Darran Jordan for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 331423 - 345510, Northings : 6238083 - 6246807 with a 

Buffer of 0 meters. Additional Info : Due Diligence. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 44 

This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Office of Environment and Heritage (NSW) and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such

acts or omission. 

Page 2 of 4 

d 



45-6-0886 Bare Island;Yarra Bay; AGD  56  336400  6238500 Closed site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Shelter with 

Midden 

102147 

PermitsKate SullivanRecordersContact 

45-6-1964 Long Bay Cave 2; AGD  56  338280  6239890 Closed site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Shelter with 

Midden 

102147 

PermitsMichael GuiderRecordersContact 

45-6-1055 Maroubra Bay; AGD  56  338601  6241147 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : -

Rock Engraving

PermitsASRSYSRecordersContact 

45-6-1057 La Perouse AGD  56  338561  6238494 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : -

Rock Engraving 102147 

3109PermitsMr.R TaplinRecordersContact 

AHIMS Web Services (AWS) Your Ref/PO Number : 60606969 Sailfish 

Extensive search - Site list report Client Service ID : 428994 

SiteID SiteName Datum Zone Easting Northing Context Site Status SiteFeatures SiteTypes Reports 

45-6-0683 Long Bay;Malabar; AGD  56  338840  6240125 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : -

Rock Engraving 102147 

PermitsUnknown AuthorRecordersContact 

45-6-0292 Yarra Point;Botany Bay AGD  56  336280  6238150 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 585,102147

Contact Recorders PermitsC.M Kinross 315 

45-6-1963 Long Bay Cave 1; AGD  56  338290  6239860 Closed site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Shelter with 102147 

Midden 

Contact Recorders PermitsMichael Guider 

45-6-1965 Long Bay Cave 3; AGD  56  338840  6240210 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden,Open Camp 102147 

Site 

Contact Recorders PermitsMichael Guider 

45-6-1056 Maroubra Bay; Midden AGD  56  339020  6241320 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 

Contact Recorders PermitsMichael Guider 

45-6-1058 La Perouse;Little Bay Cave 5; AGD  56  338550  6238450 Open site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Midden 102147 

Contact Recorders PermitsMr.R Taplin 3109 

45-6-0976 Botany Bay; AGD  56  336161  6239636 Closed site Valid Shell : -, Artefact : - Shelter with 

Midden 

102147 

PermitsRecordersContact Mr.R Taplin

45-6-2752 Restriction applied. Please contact Open site Valid 102147 

ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Contact Recorders PermitsMr.David Ingrey Mr.Dean Kelly

45-6-2894 Maroubra Dunehills GDA  56  338650  6241850 Open site Valid Artefact : -

Contact Recorders PermitsMr.Paul Irish 

45-6-0680 Little Bay, La Perouse AGD  56  338682  6238722 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or Rock Engraving 102147 

Engraved) : -

Contact Recorders PermitsDenis Byrne 3109 

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 19/06/2019 for Darran Jordan for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 331423 - 345510, Northings : 6238083 - 6246807 with a 

Buffer of 0 meters. Additional Info : Due Diligence. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 44 

This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Office of Environment and Heritage (NSW) and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such

acts or omission. 

Page 3 of 4 



AHIMS Web Services (AWS) Your Ref/PO Number : 60606969 Sailfish 

Extensive search - Site list report Client Service ID : 428994 

SiteID SiteName Datum Zone Easting Northing Context Site Status SiteFeatures SiteTypes Reports 

45-6-0873 

45-6-2157 

45-6-2755 

45-6-2794 

45-6-3342 

La Perouse Reserve 

Contact 

Little Bay 6;

Contact 

Long Bay PAD 

Contact 

PAD 1 Malabar Headland 

Contact T Russell 

Not a site 

Contact 

AGD 

Recorders 

AGD 

Recorders 

AGD 

Recorders 

AGD 

Recorders 

GDA 

Recorders 

56  336702  6238068 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : -

PermitsW Cook,Mr.Shaun Longbottom

56  338513  6238651 Open site Partially Artefact : -

Destroyed 

PermitsElizabeth Rich,GML Heritage Pty Ltd + Context - Surry Hills,Ms.Laura Farquharson

56  338000  6239400 Open site Valid Potential 

Archaeological

Deposit (PAD) : -

PermitsMary Dallas Consulting Archaeologists

56  338500  6240000 Open site Valid Art (Pigment or

Engraved) : -

PermitsMrs.Robynne Mills

56  337014  6244960 Open site Valid Potential 

Archaeological

Deposit (PAD) : -

PermitsMary Dallas Consulting Archaeologists,Ms.Tamika Goward 

Rock Engraving 102147 

Open Camp Site 102070,10214

7 

2239,2485,2907,3109,3134,3304

102147 

2314 

102147 

4183 

Report generated by AHIMS Web Service on 19/06/2019 for Darran Jordan for the following area at Datum :GDA, Zone : 56, Eastings : 331423 - 345510, Northings : 6238083 - 6246807 with a 

Buffer of 0 meters. Additional Info : Due Diligence. Number of Aboriginal sites and Aboriginal objects found is 44 

This information is not guaranteed to be free from error omission. Office of Environment and Heritage (NSW) and its employees disclaim liability for any act done or omission made on the information and consequences of such

acts or omission. 

Page 4 of 4 
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Appendix C 
NSW Heritage Register 

Search Result 

– - -
– – 



5/17/2019 Search for NSW heritage | NSW Environment & Heritage

https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/heritagesearch.aspx 1/2

Home  Topics  Heritage places and items  Search for heritage

Search for NSW heritage
Return to search page where you can refine/broaden your search. 

 

Statutory listed items
Information and items listed in the State Heritage Inventory come from a number of sources. This means that
there may be several entries for the same heritage item in the database. For clarity, the search results have been
divided into three sections.

Section 1 - contains Aboriginal Places declared by the Minister for the Environment under the National
Parks and Wildlife Act. This information is provided by the Heritage Division.

Section 2 - contains heritage items listed by the Heritage Council of NSW under the NSW Heritage Act. This
includes listing on the State Heritage Register, an Interim Heritage Order or protected under section 136 of the
NSW Heritage Act. This information is provided by the Heritage Division.

Section 3 - contains items listed by local councils on Local Environmental Plans under the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 and State government agencies under s.170 of the Heritage Act. This
information is provided by local councils and State government agencies.

Section 1. Aboriginal Places listed under the National Parks and Wildlife Act.
Your search did not return any matching results.

 

Section 2. Items listed under the NSW Heritage Act.
Your search did not return any matching results.

 
 

Section 3. Items listed by Local Government and State Agencies.
Your search returned 15 records.

Item name Address Suburb LGA Information
source

Alice Villa - Bungalow 17 Jennings Street Matraville Randwi
ck

LGOV

Brick Sewer Vent 465W Bunnerong 
Road

Matraville Randwi
ck

LGOV

Bunnerong Power Station Heritage 
Conservation Area

 Matraville Randwi
ck

LGOV

Bunnerong Stormwater Channel No 11 Adjacent to 
Bunnerong Road

Hillsdale/Mat
raville

Botany 
Bay

SGOV

Eastern Suburbs Crematorium 51 Military Road Matraville Randwi
ck

LGOV

Electricity Substation No. 25 224 Beauchamp 
Road

Matraville Randwi
ck

LGOV

Electricity Substation No. 25 224 Beauchamp 
Road

Matraville Randwi
ck

SGOV

Late Modern Style Dwelling 34 Murrabin Avenue Matraville Randwi
ck

LGOV

https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/topics/
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/topics/heritage
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$LinkButtonReturnSearch','')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$ItemName')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$Address')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$Suburb ')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$LocalGovtAreaName')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$ContentPlaceHolder1$UCHeritageLGASearchResult1$HeritageList','Sort$AssessmentSourceCode')
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310287
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310288
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310519
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=4570016
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310335
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310093
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=3430448
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310344


5/17/2019 Search for NSW heritage | NSW Environment & Heritage

https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/heritagesearch.aspx 2/2

Matraville Hotel 144 Perry Street Matraville Randwi
ck

LGOV

Pioneers Park, Botany Cemetery 45-63 Military Road Matraville Randwi
ck

LGOV

Post-war Brick House 18 Moorina Avenue Matraville Randwi
ck

LGOV

Sewer Vent, SWSOOS No1 Finucane Crescent Matraville Randwi
ck

SGOV

Soldiers Settlement House 1 Somme Way Matraville Randwi
ck

LGOV

Soldiers Settlement Public School 2 - 6 Menin Road Matraville Randwi
ck

LGOV

Three Bungalows 27-31 Baird Avenue Matraville Randwi
ck

LGOV

 
There was a total of 15 records matching your search criteria. 

Key: 
LGA = Local Government Area

 GAZ= NSW Government Gazette (statutory listings prior to 1997), HGA = Heritage Grant Application, HS = Heritage Study,
LGOV = Local Government, SGOV = State Government Agency.

 Note: While the Heritage Division seeks to keep the Inventory up to date, it is reliant on State agencies and local councils to provide their
data. Always check with the relevant State agency or local council for the most up-to-date information.

 

 

https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310366
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310127
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310340
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=4571708
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310021
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310326
https://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/ViewHeritageItemDetails.aspx?ID=2310081
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Appendix D 
Biodiversity Search 

Result 

– - -
– – 



Report generated on 17/05/2019 4:11 PM

Kingdom Class Family
Species 

Code
Scientific Name Common Name

NSW 

status

Comm. 

status
Records

Animalia Amphibia Myobatrachidae 3137 Crinia tinnula Wallum Froglet V,P 1

Animalia Amphibia Hylidae 3166 Litoria aurea Green and Golden Bell Frog E1,P V 22

Animalia Reptilia Cheloniidae 2004 Caretta caretta Loggerhead Turtle E1,P E 1

Animalia Reptilia Cheloniidae 2007 Chelonia mydas Green Turtle V,P V 1

Animalia Aves Anatidae 0216 Oxyura australis Blue-billed Duck V,P 1

Animalia Aves Anatidae 0214 Stictonetta naevosa Freckled Duck V,P 1

Animalia Aves Columbidae 0023 Ptilinopus superbus Superb Fruit-Dove V,P 1

Animalia Aves Diomedeidae 0086 Diomedea exulans Wandering Albatross E1,P E,J 1412

Animalia Aves Diomedeidae 0847 Diomedea gibsoni Gibson's Albatross V,P V 1

Animalia Aves Diomedeidae 0091 Thalassarche cauta Shy Albatross V,P V 2

Animalia Aves Diomedeidae 0088 Thalassarche 

melanophris

Black-browed Albatross V,P V 7

Animalia Aves Procellariidae 0072 Ardenna carneipes Flesh-footed Shearwater V,P J,K 2

Animalia Aves Procellariidae 0929 Macronectes giganteus Southern Giant Petrel E1,P E 125

Animalia Aves Procellariidae 0937 Macronectes halli Northern Giant-Petrel V,P V 5

Animalia Aves Ardeidae 0197 Botaurus poiciloptilus Australasian Bittern E1,P E 2

Animalia Aves Accipitridae 0226 Haliaeetus leucogaster White-bellied Sea-Eagle V,P C 19

Animalia Aves Accipitridae 8739 ^^Pandion cristatus Eastern Osprey V,P,3 1

Animalia Aves Haematopodidae 0131 Haematopus fuliginosus Sooty Oystercatcher V,P 14

Animalia Aves Haematopodidae 0130 Haematopus longirostris Pied Oystercatcher E1,P 110

Animalia Aves Charadriidae 0141 Charadrius leschenaultii Greater Sand-plover V,P V,C,J,K 1

Animalia Aves Charadriidae 0139 Charadrius mongolus Lesser Sand-plover V,P E,C,J,K 12

Animalia Aves Scolopacidae 0166 Calidris alba Sanderling V,P C,J,K 5

Animalia Aves Scolopacidae 0161 Calidris ferruginea Curlew Sandpiper E1,P CE,C,J,

K

185

Data from the BioNet BioNet Atlas website, which holds records from a number of custodians. The data are only indicative and cannot be 

considered a comprehensive inventory, and may contain errors and omissions. Species listed under the Sensitive Species Data Policy may have 

their locations denatured (^ rounded to 0.1Â°; ^^ rounded to 0.01Â°). Copyright the State of NSW through the Office of Environment and Heritage. 

Search criteria : Public Report of all Valid Records of Threatened (listed on TSC Act 1995) Entities in selected area [North: -33.92 West: 151.17 

East: 151.27 South: -34.02] returned a total of 2,815 records of 62 species.



Animalia Aves Scolopacidae 0165 Calidris tenuirostris Great Knot V,P CE,C,J,

K

16

Animalia Aves Scolopacidae 0167 Limicola falcinellus Broad-billed Sandpiper V,P C,J,K 4

Animalia Aves Scolopacidae 0152 Limosa limosa Black-tailed Godwit V,P C,J,K 9

Animalia Aves Scolopacidae 0160 Xenus cinereus Terek Sandpiper V,P C,J,K 9

Animalia Aves Laridae 0972 Gygis alba White Tern V,P 1

Animalia Aves Laridae 9926 Procelsterna cerulea Grey Ternlet V,P 1

Animalia Aves Laridae 0117 Sternula albifrons Little Tern E1,P C,J,K 411

Animalia Aves Cacatuidae 0268 ^^Callocephalon 

fimbriatum

Gang-gang Cockatoo V,P,3 1

Animalia Aves Cacatuidae 0265 ^Calyptorhynchus 

lathami

Glossy Black-Cockatoo V,P,2 2

Animalia Aves Psittacidae 0260 Glossopsitta pusilla Little Lorikeet V,P 1

Animalia Aves Psittacidae 0309 ^^Lathamus discolor Swift Parrot E1,P,3 CE 1

Animalia Aves Psittacidae 0305 ^^Neophema 

chrysogaster

Orange-bellied Parrot E4A,P,

3

CE 1

Animalia Aves Psittacidae 8913 ^^Pezoporus wallicus 

wallicus

Eastern Ground Parrot V,P,3 2

Animalia Aves Psittacidae 0277 ^^Polytelis swainsonii Superb Parrot V,P,3 V 1

Animalia Aves Strigidae 0248 ^^Ninox strenua Powerful Owl V,P,3 8

Animalia Aves Dasyornithidae 0519 ^Dasyornis brachypterus Eastern Bristlebird E1,P,2 E 1

Animalia Aves Meliphagidae 0603 Anthochaera phrygia Regent Honeyeater E4A,P CE 3

Animalia Aves Meliphagidae 0448 Epthianura albifrons White-fronted Chat V,P 35

Animalia Aves Meliphagidae 0448 Epthianura albifrons White-fronted Chat 

population in the Sydney 

Metropolitan Catchment 

Management Area

E2,V,P 35

Animalia Aves Artamidae 8519 Artamus cyanopterus 

cyanopterus

Dusky Woodswallow V,P 2

Animalia Aves Estrildidae 0663 Neochmia ruficauda Star Finch E4,P E 1

Animalia Aves Estrildidae 0652 Stagonopleura guttata Diamond Firetail V,P 2

Animalia Mammalia Pteropodidae 1280 Pteropus poliocephalus Grey-headed Flying-fox V,P V 211

Animalia Mammalia Emballonuridae 1321 Saccolaimus flaviventris Yellow-bellied Sheathtail-bat V,P 2

Animalia Mammalia Vespertilionidae 1346 Miniopterus australis Little Bentwing-bat V,P 1

Animalia Mammalia Vespertilionidae 1834 Miniopterus schreibersii 

oceanensis

Eastern Bentwing-bat V,P 22

Animalia Mammalia Vespertilionidae 1357 Myotis macropus Southern Myotis V,P 1



Animalia Mammalia Dugongidae 1558 Dugong dugon Dugong E1,P 5

Animalia Mammalia Otariidae 1543 Arctocephalus forsteri New Zealand Fur-seal V,P 5

Animalia Mammalia Otariidae 1882 Arctocephalus pusillus 

doriferus

Australian Fur-seal V,P 4

Animalia Mammalia Balaenidae 1561 Eubalaena australis Southern Right Whale E1,P E 4

Animalia Mammalia Balaenopteridae 1575 Megaptera novaeangliae Humpback Whale V,P V 7

Plantae Flora Asteraceae 9458 Senecio spathulatus Coast Groundsel E1 3

Plantae Flora Fabaceae 

(Mimosoideae)

9672 Acacia terminalis subsp. 

terminalis

Sunshine Wattle E1 E 59

Plantae Flora Myrtaceae 4007 ^^Callistemon 

linearifolius

Netted Bottle Brush V,3 3

Plantae Flora Myrtaceae 4134 Eucalyptus nicholii Narrow-leaved Black 

Peppermint

V V 1

Plantae Flora Myrtaceae 8907 Eucalyptus scoparia Wallangarra White Gum E1 V 2

Plantae Flora Myrtaceae 4293 Syzygium paniculatum Magenta Lilly Pilly E1 V 5

Plantae Flora Orchidaceae 11638 ^Thelymitra atronitida Black-hooded Sun Orchid E4A,P,

2

2
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BDAR Waiver request
Table 1 BDAR Waiver request information requirements

BDAR Waiver request information requirements
Proponent name SUEZ Recycling and Recovery Pty Ltd

Project ID TBC

Name and
Ecological
qualifications of
person
completing

Jamie McMahon (18 years’ experience in ecological impact assessment and site
ecologist services)
Bachelor of Environmental Science (Hons) Biological Sciences
Certified Environmental Practitioner – Impact Assessment

Site street
address, Lot and
DP, local
government area

1891 Botany Rd, Matraville NSW 2036

Description of
existing
development site

Port Botany Recycled Paper Mill

Location map
showing the
development site
in the context of
surrounding areas
and
landscape
features

Refer to Figure 1

Site Map Refer to Figure 2

Project
Description

SUEZ Australia Holdings Recovery Pty Ltd is seeking approval to construct and
operate a 80-85 MWth cogeneration plant (Energy Recovery Plant (ERP)) to
produce steam and electricity to offset current gas-fire generated steam and
energy requirements at the Port Botany Recycled Paper Mill in Matraville. The
ERP would be located within the southern part of the Botany Recycled Paper Mill
site on an area currently occupied by the now redundant B8 Paper Mill which is to
be demolished to make way for the Project.

Proposed Site
Plan.

Refer to Figure 3
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Figure 1 Project overview and location
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Figure 2 Site map
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Figure 3 Site plan
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Table 2 Impacts of the proposed development on biodiversity values

Biodiversity
value

Meaning Relevant
(yes or
NA))

Explain and document potential impacts
including additional impacts prescribed
under the BC Regulation Attach
additional supporting documentation
where appropriate

Vegetation
abundance
1.4(b) BC
Regulation

Occurrence
and
abundance of
vegetation at
a particular
site

Yes The Project would be constructed and operated
within the boundaries of the Orora Port Botany
Recycled Paper Mill, which has operated at this
location for over 115 years.

The specific location of the Project within the
Orora site would be along the southern
boundary, adjacent to Botany Road. This area
is currently occupied by buildings and other
infrastructure comprising the now redundant B8
Paper Mill component of the Recycled Paper
Mill. These buildings would be demolished to
make way for the Project. There is a small
amount of vegetation present within the
footprint of the Project comprising a narrow
strip of landscaping along the Botany Road
frontage. This includes a range of native and
exotic cultivated vegetation including eucalypts,
figs and melaleucas. A number of common
environmental urban weeds are also present
including asparagus fern and camphor laurel.

Vegetation in this location and the surrounds is
mapped in Figure 2.

Vegetation integrity
1.5(2)(a) BC Act

Degree to
which the
composition,
structure and
function of
vegetation at
a particular
site and the
surrounding
landscape
has been
altered from a
near natural
state

Yes The vegetation within and surrounding the
Project area is mapped as urban exotic/ native
(refer to Figure 2), and has been extensively
modified by urban development over the past
200+ years. This includes significant
earthworks associated with the paper mill,
roads, buildings, drainage and other urban
infrastructure. The composition and structure of
the vegetation present retains no similarity with
the vegetation that would have originally
occupied the Project area or region generally.
The Project may remove a small area of
landscaping species including semi mature
eucalypts and a range of other native and
exotic cultivated species. While the value of this
vegetation within the urban context is
recognised, the structure of this vegetation is
poor and its loss would not likely lead to
significant biodiversity impacts.
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Biodiversity
value

Meaning Relevant
(yes or
NA))

Explain and document potential impacts
including additional impacts prescribed
under the BC Regulation Attach
additional supporting documentation
where appropriate

Habitat suitability
1.5(2)(b) BC Act

Degree to
which the
habitat needs
of threatened
species are
present at a
particular site

Yes The site is currently highly industrialised and
has been so for over a century. Whilst there is
some landscaping vegetation present,
particularly the strip along the Botany Road
frontage, the Project would seek to retain this
as far as possible for visual amenity purposes.
At present the Project area provides no known
threatened flora habitat. The degree of
threatened fauna habitat would be extremely
limited, being restricted to highly mobile urban
adapted species such as grey-headed flying
fox. Use of the area by this species is likely to
be highly intermittent and casual at best.

Threatened species
abundance
1.4(a) BC
Regulation

Occurrence
and
abundance of
threatened
species or
threatened
ecological
communities,
or their
habitat, at a
particular site

Yes The Project area contains no records of any
flora or ecological communities listed as
threatened in NSW or at the Commonwealth
level.
One record of grey-headed flying fox and one
record of swift parrot (from 2002) is present
around the Project area. Grey-headed flying-fox
typically makes use of fruit-bearing trees in
urban environments, particularly figs. Whilst
there is one mature Moreton Bay Fig present
within the strip of vegetation along the Botany
Road frontage, the intent is to retain this
specimen as part of the Project, subject to slip
lane requirements set down by RMS.
None of the vegetation present is likely to
provide suitable foraging or nesting habitat for
swift parrot.
The Project would not increase the likelihood of
other biodiversity impacts such as vehicle
strikes or sedimentation in waterways etc. On
this basis, any impact of the Project upon
threatened species is expected to be negligible.
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Biodiversity
value

Meaning Relevant
(yes or
NA))

Explain and document potential impacts
including additional impacts prescribed
under the BC Regulation Attach
additional supporting documentation
where appropriate

Habitat connectivity
1.4(c) BC
Regulation

Degree to
which a
particular site
connects
different areas
of habitat of
threatened
species to
facilitate the
movement of
those species
across their
range

N/A The Project area is part of the broader industrial
paper mill site. As outlined above this site is
largely devoid of vegetation, with the small
amount of vegetation remaining retaining little
in the way of functional vegetation structure.
This vegetation is comprised of an array of
native and exotic species, most of which are
not naturally occurring in this location. The
Project area is also adjacent to a major arterial
road which supports high volumes of heavy
vehicle traffic, and is across the road from Port
Botany, one of Australia’s largest ports.
Vegetation within the site is considered highly
unlikely to play any substantial role in the
connectivity of habitats for threatened species
or otherwise.

Threatened species
movement
1.4(d) BC
Regulation

Degree to
which a
particular site
contributes to
the movement
of threatened
species to
maintain their
lifecycle

N/A As outlined above the Project area is not critical
to the connectivity of populations of threatened
species and its development would not place
any threatened flora or fauna populations at risk
through disruption of their lifecycle or otherwise.

Flight path integrity
1.4(e) BC
Regulation

Degree to
which the
flight paths of
protected
animals over
a particular
site are free
from
interference

N/A The Project would include buildings around 30-
45 metres in height as well as a stack of
approximately 60 metres. These buildings
would be consistent with other existing
buildings already present within the site. The
stack has the potential to interact with some
species that may fly over the site. The potential
for such interaction is expected to be low as:

· The top of the stack would be at a
greater height than the flight heights of
bats and the vast majority of native
birds

· Whilst the presence of the Towra Point
Ramsar site on the opposite (southern)
side of Botany Bay is recognised, it is
considered unlikely that the site would
be an important overflight route for
migratory birds accessing these
wetlands. This is based upon the
degree of urbanisation of the local
area, including aerial components such
as container cranes at Port Botany and
aircraft approaching and departing
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Biodiversity
value

Meaning Relevant
(yes or
NA))

Explain and document potential impacts
including additional impacts prescribed
under the BC Regulation Attach
additional supporting documentation
where appropriate

Sydney Airport, as well as the
associated lack of foraging resources
to support stopovers

· Alternative flight routes are available
slightly to the east of the site, over the
mouth of Botany Bay/Kamay Botany
Bay National Park and northwards
along the coast.

Water sustainability
1.4(f) BC
Regulation

Degree to
which water
quality, water
bodies and
hydrological
processes
sustain
threatened
species and
threatened
ecological
communities
at a particular
site.

N/A The Project would not alter naturally occurring
waterbodies. Bunnerong Creek has been
historically culverted under the main paper mill
site and would not be affected by the Project.
Construction impacts would be managed in
such a way as to minimise sediment escape
and hence reduce the potential for impacts
upon nearby waterbodies, natural or otherwise.
The Project would not alter hydrological
regimes in the area such that any habitat for
threatened species or ecological communities
would be placed at risk.
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